

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/14/2020 2:43 PM

NO. 54380-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACEE PEARL CRULL,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge John R. Hickman

No. 19-1-00155-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. As a matter of law, is entry into a home unlawful where the defendant is not an occupant of the residence and does not have permission to enter? 2

 B. Is there sufficient evidence of unlawful entry where both parties testified that the Defendant Crull no longer resided at the home and did not have Mr. Brock’s permission to enter? 2

 C. Is the judge’s instruction (that the controlling question is one of occupancy, not title) a correct statement of law? Does this statement of law offer any opinion on the evidence or the Defendant’s guilt? 2

 D. Where accomplice liability is neither an alternate means of committing an offense nor an element of the crime which must be charged in the information, is there any constitutional rationale for overturning long-standing precedent by requiring the jury to make a unanimous finding on whether the Defendant acted as a principal or as an accomplice?..... 2

 E. Where the State did not allege that the Defendant was an accomplice based on any evidence of her speech, does her conviction implicate the First Amendment?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 9

A.	There was sufficient evidence that the Defendant’s presence in the house was unlawful.	9
1.	A person enters unlawfully where she is not an occupant of the premises and does not have the permission of the occupant to enter or remain therein.	9
2.	There is sufficient evidence that the Defendant was not an occupant and did not have permission to enter or remain.	20
B.	The court correctly instructed the jury that the controlling question is one of occupancy, not title.	22
1.	The instruction was a correct statement of the law.	24
2.	The instruction allowed the Defendant to argue her theory of the case.....	24
3.	The instruction made no comment on the evidence.	26
C.	The Defendant was not deprived of his right to a unanimous jury verdict where it has long been established that principal and accomplice liability are not alternative means of committing an offense.	27
1.	Where accomplice liability is not an element to be charged or found, it is not an alternative means and does not implicate the right to a unanimous jury verdict.	27

2.	A renewed <i>Gunwall</i> analysis does not endorse a departure from long-standing precedent.	32
3.	The Defendant received a unanimous jury verdict under the court’s instructions, the jury poll, and the sufficient evidence in the record that she acted both as a principal and an accomplice.	41
D.	The Defendant’s conviction does not implicate the First Amendment where the validity of the accomplice liability is well-established law and where the State did not allege that the Defendant committed a criminal offense through speech of any kind.	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	11
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	31
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wash.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	26, 27, 31, 35
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wash.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010)	37
<i>State v. Crist</i> , 80 Wn. App. 511, 909 P.2d 1341 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 101 Wash.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984)	26
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 142 Wn. App. 269, 174 P.3d 1201 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wash.App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011).....	37
<i>State v. Gifford</i> , 19 Wash. 464, 53 P. 709 (1898).....	30
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wash.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808, 76 A.L.R.4th 517 (1986).....	26, 28
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 34
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 180 Wash.App. 583, 321 P.3d 1288, <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wash.2d 1029, 331 P.3d 1172 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Howe</i> , 116 Wn.2d 466, 805 P.2d 806 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	20
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 195 Wash. 338, 80 P.2d 825 (1938)	10, 15

<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 186 Wn. App. 114, 344 P.3d 1283 (2015).....	37
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 21 Wash. 355, 58 P. 215 (1899).....	30
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 191 Wn.2d 61, 419 P.3d 410 (2018).....	21
<i>State v. Nikolich</i> , 137 Wash. 62, 241 P. 664 (1925).....	29, 31
<i>State v. O’Donnell</i> , 142 Wash.App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....	20
<i>State v. Price</i> , 59 Wash.2d 788, 370 P.2d 979 (1962).....	26
<i>State v. Richie</i> , 191 Wn. App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Sandholm</i> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015).....	35
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 36 Wn. App. 237, 673 P.2d 200 (1983).....	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Steinbach</i> , 101 Wn.2d 460, 679 P.2d 369 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	18
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	24, 25, 26, 34
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn. App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007).....	10, 11, 14

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1972).....	33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	34

<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 244 Ind. 630, 195 N.E.2d 347 (1964).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1969).....	36, 38
<i>Clarke v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 Va. 908, 916-17 (1874).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Majeed</i> , 694 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1997).....	11, 16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 361, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	18
<i>People v. Gauze</i> , 15 Cal.3d 709, 125 Cal.Rptr. 773, 542 P.2d 1365 (1975).....	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).....	32, 33
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10, 100 S. Ct. 1999, 64 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1980).....	29
<i>State v. Herder</i> , 415 N.E.2d 1000 (Ohio Ct. App. 1979).....	10
<i>State v. Machan</i> , 322 P.3d 655 (Utah 2013).....	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 658 N.E.2d 1102 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985).....	37, 38

Constitutional Provision

First Amendment	1, 2, 37, 38
Sixth Amendment	28, 32, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	28
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	28

Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	29
WASH. CONST. art. I, §§ 21-22.....	25
WASH. CONST. art. IV, §16	23
Washington Const. art. 1, § 22.....	26, 28

Statutes

17 USC § 2.....	32
Laws of 1854, §125.....	30, 31
RCW 9A 52.010(2).....	10
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	31, 32, 36, 38
RCW 9A.52.010(3).....	15
RCW 9A.52.025.....	9
RCW 9A.52.025(1).....	22
RCW 9A.52.040.....	13
RCW 9A.76.050.....	32
RCW 9A.76.070.....	32
RCW 9A.76.080.....	32
RCW 9A.76.090.....	32

Other Authorities

3 Charles E. Torcia, Wharton’s Criminal Law § 316 (15th ed. 1995)..... 10
AGO 10 (1974) 15
R. Perkins, *Criminal Law* 206 (2d ed. 1969) 15
9 C.J. 1044 § 79.....15
